UNITED NATIONS RESRIGIED.. . .

GENERAL Mowafde
ASSEMBLY,.

RIG { ENGLISH

A

ADVESORY"COMMITTEE ON ADMINISTRATIVE = ° A
AND BUDGECARY QUESTIONS | [9'

UNITED NATIONS EDUCATIONAL, SCIENTIFIC AND C TUR OR@ANIZATION
' BUDGET ESTIMAJES FCR 1951

. (Report by the Secretary-General)

1951 - Appeopriations  $8 200 000
-, 1950 = Appropriations 8 000 000"
- 1949 - Obligations and Lo
expenditures T 780 OOO '
1. Status of Ap;propria’cions
The Director-General of UNESCO" transmitted to the Secretary-General oi‘
the Uni’ced Nations the’ 'budget osbimates of UNESCO for "che financial yoer. 1951,
In conformity with UNESCO's financial regulation No. 5, the ,Dir_ec‘qgr-_-
General submitted his 'budget inltlally to the ]mcecutivé Board.. These estimates’
added up to $9 150 000, The Executive Board exemined the proposals during
its nineteenuh session (February 1950) and pr°pared a report on them. .
Following the Board's suggestion, the Director-Gencral revised his estimates ’
and & new total of - $8 149 985 was arrived at. The budget es’cmates as revised
and the Executive Board's réport were finally’ examined by TT\TEQCO'S Fifth '
General Conference which met in Florence in May-June 1950 and’ vhich ’
appropristed an amount of $8-200° 000 for UNESCO' & expendi+ares in 1951.1
;Due to the fact that no detailed Information 1 ‘available on minor
modiflcations introduced by the Confereace on the ‘buﬁ{,et es*imtes ; "this
anelysis is based on the text of the 1651 estimates prepar ed by the D"rcctor-
Genoral after consultation with the Executive Board (5/C5 (II) 1950)e
2+  Size -and -scope of the Budget- - , 4
The 1951 budget amount apmroved by the Cdnférence 16 distributed under
the following main headings.

/Estimate
E7EN 1/R2



AfCH.1/R.b2

Page 2
Estiinbes  Appropriations Obligations
for 19%1 for 1950 for 1049
Part I - Geheral Pollcy.- 235 219 308 336 181 726

Part IT - General Administration 1 035 b5 1,007 288 - 1 O7T 979

Part IIT - Programme Operations
anl Services

1.  Education . . . : 1113 556 - 1049 805 ' 782,313

2, Natural Sciences ) - B5T B39 . 69 ket 689 227

3. Social Sciences ' hakeek 375 602 276 190

4, Cultural Activities 85 023 780 618 762 181

5. Excrange of Persons ' 305 707 293 201, 183 Lol

6. Mass Commmicetions . 978:129 . - 917 867 919 754

7. Rolief.Assistence Services 333870 . 382775 399 185

8. External Relations Service 67 205 - 672 558 435 968

4 D°§§?§?§§“and Fublioations 787 796 700 768 o ,680 hhh

10. Statistical Service __ 62211 __sph3 723 986

- " Total Part ITT 6356820, 599 058 5 152 652
Part IV - Common Sorvice Costs = 672 516 667 318, 72 640
Reserves, Technical Assistance ani B ‘ . ,." o o
. Publications Revolving Fund : e 23 000 - 595 003
Total ° $8 300 000 8 000 000 -7 780 000

A $10 000 contribution by the Goverrment. of Cuba for the Western
Eemiephere Regional Office is.-ieducted from the 1951 totel. Furthermore,
although the 1951 figures as shown above aid up to $8 300.000, the General
'Conference actually appropr;ateﬁ‘only a total of_$8_200 000, the.DiredtorhGeneral)
being requested tolappxy an overall reduction.of $100.000 to the above amounts..
This amount reflects the. estimated savings resulting from the Ingtallatlon.of the

'new local salary system ani other changeq in the  galary and allowance system of -
-UNESCO approved for 1951.

3. Propramme of vork and- scale of priorities

"In its report on the Director-General's budget egtimates for 1951, . the- .
' Executive Boerd of UNESCO .states that:

/"In preparing



AfeN.1/R.b2 "
Page 3

"In prepering the programme. for 1951 which:is before the Fifth Seésion
of the General Coni'erence , the Ixecutilve Board hag been guided by two mein
consideretions: ‘on the one hend, the need expressed by the Conference at
its Fourth Session for a concentrated and coherent programme; and, on the
other hend, the need for restraint in the initiation of nev prograume.
entevprises, urged by the General Assembly of the Unilted Nations An its
resolution dealing with.the programme and buigets of tho specialized
egencles, The Board has also been constantly mindful of the financial
difficultiés vhich mehy Member States continue to experience.”

The budget estimates for 1951 are generally based upon the programmo. of
vork prepared. by the EXecutive Board (5¢/5 (I): (Rev.))s. In presenting this
document, the Executive Board states that: -

"The basic programme of UNESCO consisgts of a number of resolutions, s
grouped under seven different heads: = (1) Iducation, (2) Natural Sciénces,
§ 3) Scéial Sciences, (4) Cultural Activities, (5): Exohange of Persons,

6) -Mass Communications and (7) Relief. Services," .

Consldering that UNESCO's field.s ‘of -work sre very extensive, a selectlon of
policies and main lines of work 1s entruste:l by UNESCO' 8 Constitution %o the
General Conference. The foreword to the programme comments in-this.respoct that:

“In discharging this responsi‘bility the Conference has considered 1t
useful to distinguish between UNESCO's Besic progremme on the one hand,
end 1ts @nnual programme of particular activities on the othor., While
the annual progrémme naturally varies from year to year, according to
the urgency of parti'éular probloms, the sYage of development"of individual
projects, and the resourcés at the disposal of UNESCO, the baslc ‘programme
covers the policies and mein Yines of work of the Organization over a period
of several years. (The General Conferénce hag also adopted . a statoment of
methods of work: within which particular work plans axroe - devised each year
to give effect to the annual progremme)," - .

L, tReletionship between 1951 budezot ond the Technical Assistance Proprammo

No specific and .separate.appropriation is included in the 1951 estimateés -
for a technical assistance progremme. Actually, technical assistance will Ye =
rendered iﬁ many instances described in the budget estimates for 1951 and
conétituteé‘an integral part of the operation of scme programmess. - -

UNESCO!'s participation in the expenied programme .of technical assistance
is_recprded, in the report prepared by United Nations Secretary-General in
consultation with the executive heed of specialized sgemcies (E/1327/Add.1 end 2),

/5. Analysid



AfoN.1/R b2
Page 4

5, "Ana],ysie of ‘administrative gxporiges
A;{Z. Expenpes for. meetinp;s
(3.) Nmnber, cost anl 100ation of meetmr's,‘,._ N
I PR A IR

In Teble 'X of the huﬁ.getreetimates a provisional list of coni‘erencesf apd
meetings for 1951 is given. This echedule may be smmerized ag, folloWa.

. Appropristiong: N 3g51
. ‘]‘222 i T doiey -'F
Genoral Con:f‘erence 1 session o 21;0 239, - 123 860+ .
Exocutive BoaM ;) i Teghlar' bossitnd™ 57 h17 36 800 .
International conferences - 3
Working Committees - 15 e e .
Seming¥s 43" e ...282.350 . 205 595
Regiotisl’ ‘meetings -2 h
Meetingg of ‘experts’ '« 29 S
These meetings .are expected: to Ye hold iu- the followihg 1oca‘tions.
UNESCO. Houge-i: ~: R IR
Japen. ., 3.,

a Copenhagen
""Midale L’ast
CUSK ‘
Lat in' America,
UK LA
Nedr Paris 'j- 1
*Un:letermined

B

1
1.
L
,2"
1
1
‘3

(ii) Temporarv aseistance for meetings.v-‘:

An Amount of $41 000 is incluied in the" 1951 budget estimates i‘or temporary
assistance for:the General ‘Conférence., , ag- against $66 OOO appropriated for 1950.
An additional. emiount of $1 000 ($2:660 n 1950) fg eetimated for meetingq of
the Executive Board.' ~No other: tsmporary staff is specifically provided for .
meetingsg,

B, Salary, veged dnd other parments’
1)+ Number' of- éstablished posts
There is an increese of 17 poets in UI‘IESCO's 'budget for 1951 ag comyared with
the appioved fumbeY. for 1950. ‘THe' modifications in the various departments are
shown in the following table:

Joffice of the



A/CN 1/13&'&2

Pege 5
©1950 1L
_Office of the Direstor-General - . . <018 . 16¢
Bureau of Administrative Management and Bviget 18- - R O
Bureau of the Comptroller, . 3L 34
Bureau of Personnel -~ T e 32 - 33
Bureau ,of Conference:Plamning. ani R S
General Services L . 120. 18,
Department of Education = - * = 65 83
Department of Natural Sciences 46 51
Department of Social Sciences 26, .25
Department of Cultural Activities T = - 80 .
Service of Exchange of Pergong ™ 19 C 207
Department of Mags Communications . 105. 111
Relief Assistence Services 22 22
.-External Relations Service - = . T 69
Documents ‘and Publications Service . 165, ‘155
Statistical Service , _8
82h 8&1

——— et

The estimated cost of base salaries of egtablished posts for 1951 is
$3 272 35& as compared with $2 867 648 for 1950.‘,_
(ii) Temporary assistance and consultents

EXpenses for temporary assistance in 1951 are estimated at $127 100, as
egainst $obl 911 appropriated for 1950, . i

Expenses for consultants in 1951 are estimated at $53 150 ag compared with
$43 500 appropriated for 1950.

In addition, the. 1951 estimates include the amount of $h27 150 for fees
(including fees for translation), vhich compares with $h95 213 for 1950.. As
pointed out in last year's report on UNESCO's 1950 buiget (A/CN.1/#.112), these
fess are intended o cover retention of pergons outgide the Secretariat to
perform specific tasks (reports, speoial studies, booku, film strips, etc.)
vhere payment on a Jjob=rate basis. 18 necessary and feasible. ' ' '

The proportion of the-1951 estimates for the items above, in relation to -
the total bill for salaries, 18 apprOX1mately the following. estaolished posts,
8k .3 per cent; temporary assistance, 3. 3 per cent' consultants 1. N per cont, ,
and fees 11.0 per cent., |

T(1at)” Reimbursement foi national income taxation- ‘

fn emount” of $15 000 is included in the 1951 estimates for this purpose,
as compared with’ $25 000 appropriatei in 1950., The reason for the decrease is )
given in the justification to the estimates, as follown: :

’ . _ , /"Experience




AfCN.L/R Mo ,--~
Page 6 .

"Experienge with the item for Nationel Income Tax indicates thet because
¢itizeng of one of the Member States are velieved from payment of taxes
after a given period of absence from their oountry, the expected exI)ense
in 1951 'will bo decréasel to $15,000,"% - - . ‘

( iv) Joint Staff Pension Scheme and Medical Benefits ;,-
- Contributions for these two..ochemes are estimated.- at lh.’? per cent of the
totel saleries payable in 1951, a total of $491 549, aa: against $h25 818
appropriated ‘for 1950, '

C. General Services

(i) Cost of printin&and publications programme < ;‘ ,
An amount ‘of $346 725 1is included in the 1951 estimates 5. 88. against
$hok 832 appropriated for 1950, The 1951 total 1ncludes an’emount of $37 OOO
for printing connected with the Annual Conference ’ compare'l with $35 800

eppropriated i‘or the same purpose in 1950. -
(ii) ‘Bental end maintenance of premises :

An amou.nt of $125 000 1s inclu:led in the 1951 ’budget for this purpose y .
compared with $142 151 approprlated. in 19 )O. Following oonsultationa with ‘
UNESCO Headguarters Commission, additional building space 18 ‘being rented and.
provision is fncluded in the 195]. estimatee .’c‘or the rental ani maintenance of‘
the new build.ing. The decrease in 1951 estimates in relation to 1950 _
appropriations is analysed :In UNESCO'S budget estimates as follows‘ ) 3

"The 1951 request for utilities is considerab]y red.ucei from the buibetary
provision for 1950, ~Citrfrency varlations, the consilerable incieases in
expénditures for 1948 over 1947 {25 por cent), which wag. the base. pericd -
considored in the preparation of the 1950 Budget, plus the appropriations L" ,
t of"$66 00O for?1949 - end heavy obligaticns incurred during the first months
of 19k9, meie it indispenseble that these Tacts:be tekedi into - = * .. p
conglderation during the 1950 Buiget preparation. Operating emerience ’ .
final 1949 figures and the reldative stabilization of tne present currency '
situation permit a lower estimate for 1951." - SO . :

. (111) Travel
.Estimates for travel .on official business for 1951 amount to $398: 800, as -
against $1*25 526 appropriated for-1950.. .Travel of- delegates to conferences -and:
meetings in 1951 is set et $140 660, compared with $329 631.1n 1950, .+~ - ‘
The largest single 1tenm contributing to. :the reduction in travel! ‘6Xpénses
is the decrease in travel for the Annual Conference, which met :in Florence in

1950 and 1s expected to meot in Paris.in 1951, .thus;eliminating the necessity -
for provi:ling for travel of ataff. v

/6, Tncome



Page 7

6. Incomse
(i) Mlscellaneous Income

LIt is estrmaued that $20 OOO will be. recelved as mlscellaneous income -
during 1951 -$6 OOO estimated returns for gervices rendered to cther agencies
and $1% 000 miscellaneous. The total estimated income for 1950 vas set at "
$10 000, ,
In eiiition.to‘this,”l951fincome estimates include receiétsvfor sale.of
publications in the totel of $15 000 (compared writh, $10 000 in 1950). .This .
amount however, is not to be creﬁitei as miscelleneous income since, in P

accordance . with & General’ Conference resolution, revenue derived from the sale
of UNESCO publications should be credited to the- Publications Funi to be usei
in financing UNESCO publications, ag prescribed by the Conference. '
(11). Contributions - : - o )
The status of contributions‘to the budget is examined in the fepcrt oi the
Executive Board on' the Director-Generel's estimates for 1951 in the following
terms:

"Member States and the General Conférence will doubtless be”aware’of the
resolution adopted by the General Assembly of the United Nations on the .

~ gubJect of the arrears of certain Member States In payment of their o
contributions, The Board has proposed various measures to deal with the
difficulties caused by these arrvears, including an amendment.of the . .
Constitution and emendments of the Financial Regulations. In particular, |
in order thet the eXecution of the Orgenization's approved programnme ghould *
not be Jeopardized by non-payment of contributions, it proposes two :
alternative - solutions. . -

That there shouli be added to the total of the budget necessary to ‘
carry out the annual progremme a reserve deglgned to cover the i
estimated non-payment of contributiond, (The Board has recommended- .
that if this course is adopted the Yeserve for 1951 should be placed
at 10 per cent of the budget and has recommended Yo the Director- =~
Generel the inclusion in his budget estimates of a corresponding
emount, bringing the total to be requested of Member Stetes to about
-$8..950 ooo),

That the Working'Cepital.Funa bé used to finance contributions not
recelved and that the total amount of the Fund callod for be increased.
_accordingly. )

"Regarding the deficit incurred ‘in past yéars, es a result of non-payment of
cotitributions, the Executive Board has ‘been“informed by the Director-General ~
thet for the years 1947, 1948 and 1949, out of m total emount of $22 390 539 .
receivaeble in contributions from Member States, it is estimated that only '

/$20 780 763



AfoN,1/R. b2
Page 8 -

$20 780 763 will be received, leaving outstanding a sum of $1 509 776
During the o=me period, however, the Organizatiofd :spent $20 046 506.
Actual eXpenditure therefore fell shHort of JHe estimaued eXnenditure,
pertly becaynge of currency devaluations and partly ‘becauge thd operailons
of the Organization during. these years. fox g pumhor: of ‘roasong didtnot
require tne full amcunts approprieteo. A gurplus of $73% 256. vouid hus
_have been reallzed, “eXcept” thet, in “Bcbotience With tha “inanclal
Regulations governing anaual declaration of surpluses, a sum of.:
$1 238 643 was credited to Memoer States ani the result ias, insteed a
rdeficit .of $50% 386, . - s

- "he ERecutive Bohrd drdaws attdntion to. the' ‘seriovmets of this 1tuation.
Tt considers thit, far.the, present, :the.Working Capital. TuHd willive -
‘‘adequate to cover both this estimated deficit and the ro:mal reguirements,
but this ¥lew will only.préve -Jlistified. 1T the axount of the deficit is
not increased by Turther, oreditd -of book 'surpluses:to Member ‘Stated wunder
“existing Financial Regulations and provided Member States-meet their .,
finanglal .obligations ‘to ‘the Orgonization.” Tt “thevefore’ urges that
Imediate steps be taken to prevent any inereese “in the déffcit either as
a result of fallure to collect contributions or through the distribution
. -of .hook: surpluses and’ emphasizes that, in due course, the deficit must
.. be made good by the payment: of outstanding contributions or by other means.'

%;3V Form of the Budget S :

‘In general, the form of. the. budget estimates 1s*the eame ag lest year,
However offorta. wére made to show in a cleerer manner the relationship .botween
each project of the 1951 programme and the corresponding budgetary estimates. A
Fow presentation changes heVe elee been introduced 1n the 1951 budget as compared
'_fwith the 1950 buiget, First of all Parts II an& III of the 1951 budget have

“been modified to reflect the new organizatioﬁ of the Secretariat as follows.

Part II (General Administration) no longer includes the services which are
iirectly connectel with progremme operations, it includee only the Office of the
Director-Genoral, the Bureau of: Aaministrative Management end Budget, the Bureau
of ‘the Comptroller, the Bureau of Pereonnel and the Bureeu of Conferences anil
General Servicee. The other: services which were includei in Part II of the
previous budgst haze now been transferred to Part ITT since they ave considered as

elements .concerned with the opexration of: the‘progremmea,ﬂThey are Fxternal
~‘Reletions, Documerite and Publications,’ end 'Statistics, Secondly, all expenses
relating to allowances (installation, dislocetion, children's. and, education)
'f'vhich previously'were shown separatelylegainst the estimetes for each proJect
" are now presented An aggregate under'Part T ena II ani undar eaoh.Chapter in
Part ITI. Furthermore, resolutions perteining to the 1951 programme have been

Car /arafted



- AfCN.L/R b2
Pego 9

drafted in a more detailed wording whiéh!‘indibétes.more ‘clearly the work to be
pexfomed by the Secretariat ineath’ field. ..
8. Internape.acv co-ordinat*on o'1 aiminietra ve q_mst*ons
UNESCO'.s 00-operation in ao:m‘c admnmstrative projeots with ot’aer
intemational egencies may 'be summarized as follows:
- (1)-. Joint Pension Eund: UNESCO.--has not yet Joined the Fund, but the
Organrzation's legislative bodies have pignifled thelr agreement to it.
‘Tt 1s expected that the action to Join the Fund, which ig depond ont on
the signature of fomal agreement will be finalized by the end oI‘ the

current year. 4 .- . :
‘(2) Jolnt System of Audit° UNESCO has Joined this oystem end nominato:l‘

: a8 member of the Board of Auditors Sir Frank N. Tribe s Comptroller ond

_Auditor-General of the United Kingdom. .
(3) Recommendations of Committee of Expewts' Report. UI\ESCO’é General -
Conference ot 1ts 1950 session in Tlorence adopted tho Iollowing resolutions:

g "The General Conference,

2l. 11 aviggg recoived the report of the Diroctor-Genoral concerming
- proposged revisions to the so.lar:y ond allowance system of m\msco
and, e -

2l.12 - Havin{; considered the reasons advanced in fe.vour thereof and the
-+ substance of the meagires proposed, and the relevent sections of the
" report ‘of the Committee of Ixperts on sslary, allowance and- leave
systems as given in Annexes I and IIT to 5C/ADM/9,

*- "’ Resolveg thats » .

21.13, - The Director-'-General -is authorized'-to apply plus or minus sglary
. dIfferentials to the United Nations base salary scale with a view to
egtablishing an equiteble level of salaries in Parls having regard
.. to the différence in cost of living betwecn Paris and United Nations

Headquarters. at Lake Success. Determination of the Fclative cost of
living to.bec mede thiough the standard United Nations Plan for
Determining the Cost of Living for International Officialu ani the -

" rosulis applied in accordance with the principles stated 'in paragraphs
57 end 58 of the Committee of Expertst report A/C.5/331 and corrigendum
subjJect to podsible later revision in the light of any amendments
vhich may be &pproved by the Gencral Agsembly of the United Nations.
This authorization: shall apply -equally to all UNESCO Field Offices.

/"The General



TJ/CN.1/R.b2

Pege 10

"The General Conference resolves- khats -

21 21

21,22

21.23
21,2k

21.25

81,26

21.27

21,28

21.29

21,210

The Director-General is ingtructed {0 ;eatablish: and. -apply &%.
Hen*“’arte“s a salary scale for 10ﬂa11y rocruitsd gtaf £f, 'basel on the
beet proveliling rates. (including social! gecurity and re*aus snefits)
in Paris, In accordance generaily with the priiciples: stated in
paregraphs 68 to 9% of the Coumltteo of Experts' Ropor ‘A/C~5/33*).«

The Staff Association s“ou¢d he given fu;l cnporq qity to exoress Ita

" 'vizws on the level of the scale before the Dirvet Jor*General ‘takes a
- docigion.

The scale shouild be 1naugurated at ‘tho earliost possible date, and atb
latest by l.Januany 1951.

From the inaugural date, the scale’ qnould be app-;ua to all staff
concerned who are recrulted on or..after that date.,” -

Staff rectuitod ‘during the interval betwoen the‘closing“daté‘of the
Fifth Sedgsion of the Geneswl Conference and;the  laaugutal .dete of the .
new scale should be employed on the undergtending stated in writing,
that & lower salary scale will shortly be introducéd ond that they
#7111 not be retained on tx wlr provious salaries:but: mey be: ‘oFfered
employment at tno corresponiing stop in the new s,ale.

Staff who erc in the employment of UNESCO on the closing date of the

Conference should be transferred to the. mow scale on the- inaugural
dato and will begin. to acqumulate credit towards annual increments

“under the new scale from that date., To. compensate for the service

crédit they will have accumulated towaerds increment under the present
system, end to give them scme assistance in adJusting themselves to
the new conditions, each such staff momber will be placed in’ the hew

- scale in-the appropriate grade at a' point tvo steps above hig actual

step in his present grade. -

To provide an appropriate period of notice, all staff in employment

on the closing date of the Conference should receive & personal
trensitionael allowance, for one yea¥ from-the inamgural date, &qual
to the difference between their salary -on that date and their starting
sala¥y under.the new system (as oXplained in paregcaph 21.26). This

“trangitional allowance would be payable in equal monthly instalments

end would rank as part of basic salary for. all purpoges. In no case

* should any such ‘allowance continue beyond 31 December 1951, -

No ‘exceptional treatment by way of special promotion or Increase in

‘galary beyond that referred to'in paragraphs 21.26. ani 21.27 shouli be

accorded to any member of staff as a conswquence of. transfer to the
nev gcale,

THe Director-Goneral should, within ‘the framework of these provisions,
make such other adjustments as he mey consider nocessary to bring
the scale into operaticn.

The Director-General should take such action ‘es may be necessary to
epply the new scheme to offices away from Headquartors.,

/"The General



- Afew.1/R.b2
Pege 11

- "The General Conference: . § -

21l.31

21.311
21.312

21.313

21,32

21.33

21.331

21,34

Ingtructg the Director-Genoral to proceed as rapidly as possible, in
accowdance generally with the relevans paragrapig of the Expert
Comrithests report (A/C;5/331}, with the impiemontation of the
foliowing elements of a revised allowance and leavo gyatem,

Revigion of travel subgigtence rates to conform with those given in
parsgraphs 99 to.100 (4/C.5/331). :

Revision of the system of payment of Installation ellowonce in
accordance with paragraphs 102, 103 and 10% (A/C.5/331).

Revislon of leave rulss to reduce the maXiwmim accurulation of annual
leave credits which may be carriecd over from previous years of
gservice from 100 days to 60 days, in accordance with paragraph i21
(a/c.5/331). : . -

While appreciating the Dirvector-General's desiro to take simultbanecus
actlon with the United Nationg in respect to revigion of homo leave
rules, neverthéless the Generel Conference rocommonds that the
Director-General should proceed without delaey to take achtion in~
accordance generally with the Txport Comittes's rocomendations
(paragraphs 123, 124 and 127) concerning tho granting of home loave
onco every 3 years rather than overy 2 yoars., . .- ~

fAuthorizes the Director-General to proceéd as rapidly a3z possible
following final action by the Gcneral Asgsembly of the United Nations
on the report of the Expert Committee on palary, ollowances and leave
systems, with such other elements of a revised system of salaries,
allovwances end leave provisions as he considers desirablo and
practicable, provided: -

Any such revisions made prior to the next Sesasion of the Goneral
Conference must be in general conformlty with the principles of the
system finally approved for the United Nations by the United Nations
Gencral Agssembly,

No change shall be made in the Selary Scale for internationally
recrulted staff before the Sixth Session of the General Conference,
other than through the application of salary differentials bascd on
the difference of cost of 1iving between New York and Paris (or other
citles vhero applicable) as envisaged in 21.13. .

Ingtructs the Director-General to report to the Sixth Sesslon of tho
General Conference such changes in the Salary, Allovance and Leave
System as he hag made in accordance with, and subject to, tho
provisions of paragraph 21.33 above,"





